

SPL. CASE NO.50/2021
(CIS No. 52/21)
CNR NO. WBSP010155532021
JO CODE : WB00580

Order no. 8 dated 19.09.2022

The record is put up today with the petition of surrender of the accused person namely Atrayee Anna Mukherjee supported with Vakalatnama and photocopies of Aadhar Card (duly attested by herself). The surrender petition is accepted and she is remanded to JC till date.

It has been submitted that the accused / petitioner is innocent and not in any way connected with the alleged offence. It is also submitted that the accused is a student and has a very good antecedents and there is no criminal case pending against her and she undertakes not to tamper with the evidence or the witnesses in any manner. It is further submitted by Ld. Advocate that the accused person voluntarily surrendered before this court and if she be enlarged on bail there is no chance of his absconion.

Ld. Special PP raises formal objection and leaves the matter on the Court for passing necessary order.

Ld. Advocate for the defact complainant appears and files vakalatnama which has been accepted.

Having regard to the submission, perused the CD along with the document submitted on behalf of the accused person. It appears that on the bail petition undertaking has been given that no bail application was filed, pending or rejected before any higher forum.

On perusal of CD, I find that investigation has already been completed and ended in Charge Sheet. It is also fact that the accused person came before the court voluntarily to surrender and her intention shows not to evade / flee away from the trial. Further no submission was there and no grounds has been raised in the bail objection that there is possibility of tampering evidence by the accused person. As there is no prayer from the side of prosecution for custody trial and as the accused person voluntarily surrendered before this court, I am of the opinion that if she be released on bail after imposing certain conditions, no prejudice will be caused to the prosecution.

Accordingly accused person namely **Atrayee Anna Mukherjee** may find **bail of Rs. 5,000/- with two registered Sureties of Rs.2,500/- each** i.d. to J.C subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M. Alipore with a condition that not to leave the jurisdiction of this court without prior permission of this court and to appear on each and every date of trial.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M Alipore for information.

If bond furnished, accused person is directed to appear on the date fixed (17.02.2023). To date for supplying of copy.

Return CD.

Dictd & Corrtd by me ;

Smt. Sudeshna De (Chatterjee)
Addl Sessions Judge 1st court cum Special Court ,
Alipore, South 24 Pgs
19.09.2022

Addl Sessions Judge 1st court
Alipore, South 24 Pgs